

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4102

ANSWERED ON 25.03.2025


SETTING UP NEW INDUSTRIAL UNITS


4102. SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any plans to set up new industrial units or upgrade existing manufacturing facilities, district-wise in Bhiwani-Mahendragarh & Gurugram Lok Sabha

Constituency;


(b) whether any incentives have been provided to attract heavy industries to the region under the

Make in India initiative;


(c) if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether the Government is considering establishing a training institute for industrial skills to create job opportunities; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a): Since Industry is a State subject, the Ministry of Heavy Industries (MHI) does not maintain any centralized data relating to set up new industrial units in any part of Country including Bhiwani-Mahendragarh & Gurugram.


(b) & (c): Does not arise in view of (a).


(d): There is no such proposal.


(e): Does not arise in view of (d).
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